1	ROB BONTA	
2	Attorney General of California MARICHELLE S. TAHIMIC	
3	Supervising Deputy Attorney General AMIE J. FLYNN	
4	Deputy Attorney General State Bar No. 149600	
5	600 West Broadway, Suite 1800 San Diego, CA 92101	
6	P.O. Box 85266 San Diego, CA 92186-5266	
7	Telephone: (619) 738-9337 Facsimile: (619) 645-2061	
8	Attorneys for Complainant	
9	BEFORE THE	
10	DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS FOR THE BUREAU FOR PRIVATE POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION	
11	STATE OF CALIFORNIA	
12		1
13	In the Matter of the Accusation Against:	Case No. 1005854
14	FREDERICK W. TAYLOR UNIVERSITY 2050 W. Chapman Ave., Ste(s). 108 & 104	ACCUSATION
15	Orange, CA 92868	
16	School Code No. 0702241	
17	Respondent.	
18		1
19		
20	<u>PARTIES</u>	
21	1. Deborah Cochrane (Complainant) brings this Accusation solely in her official	
22	capacity as the Chief of the Bureau for Private Postsecondary Education, Department of	
23	Consumer Affairs.	
24	2. On or about September 27, 1994, the	Bureau for Private Postsecondary Education
25	issued an Approval to Operate, School Code Nun	nber 0702241 to Frederick W. Taylor University
26	owned by Vine Branches Transformation Company (Respondent). The Approval to Operate,	
27	School Code Number 0702241, was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges	
28	brought herein and will expire on April 17, 2024,	unless renewed.
		1

- 1	
1	7. Section 94931 states, in part:
2	
3 4	(b) A fee that is not paid on or before the 90th calendar day after the due date for payment of the fee shall be subject to a 35 percent late payment penalty fee.
5	8. Section 94936 states:
6	(a) As a consequence of an investigation, which may incorporate any materials
7	obtained or produced in connection with a compliance inspection, and upon a finding that the institution has committed a violation of this chapter or that the institution has
8	failed to comply with a notice to comply pursuant to Section 94935, the bureau shall issue a citation to an institution for violation of this chapter, or regulations adopted pursuant to this chapter.
9	(b) The citation may contain any of the following:
10 11	(1) An order of abatement that may require an institution to demonstrate how future compliance with this chapter or regulations adopted pursuant to this chapter
12	will be accomplished.
13	(2) Notwithstanding Section 125.9 of the Business and Professions Code, an administrative fine not to exceed five thousand dollars (\$5,000) for each violation. The bureau shall base its assessment of the administrative fine on:
14	(A) The nature and seriousness of the violation.
15	(B) The persistence of the violation.
16 17	(C) The good faith of the institution.
	(D) The history of previous violations.
18	(E) The purposes of this chapter.
19	(F) The potential harm to students.
20	
21 22	(c)(1) The citation shall be in writing and describe the nature of the violation and the specific provision of law or regulation that is alleged to have been violated.
23	(2) The citation shall inform the institution of its right to request a hearing in
24	writing within 30 days from service of the citation.
25	(3) If a hearing is requested, the bureau shall select an informal hearing pursuant to Article 10 (commencing with Section 11445.10) of Chapter 4.5 of Part 1
26	of Division 3 of Title 2 of the Government Code or a formal hearing pursuant to Chapter 5 (commencing with Section 11500) of Part 1 of Division 3 of Title 2 of the
27	Government Code.
,,	

- (7) A declaration dated and signed under penalty of perjury by the person preparing the form that the form and any attachments are true and correct.
- (d) In the event of a school closure, any collected assessments shall be remitted to the Bureau within seven days following the cessation of instruction.
- (e) Submission of all prior reports and assessments required by this section is a condition of renewal.

COST RECOVERY

14. Business and Professions Code section 125.3 provides, in part, that the Bureau may request the administrative law judge to direct a licentiate found to have committed a violation or violations of the licensing act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation and enforcement of the case, with failure of the licentiate to comply subjecting the license to not being renewed or reinstated. If a case settles, recovery of investigation and enforcement costs may be included in a stipulated settlement.

FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS

- 15. On or about June 11, 2020, the Bureau issued Citation Number 1920323 to Respondent, for failure to submit a Student Tuition Recovery Fund (STRF) Assessment Reporting Form for the third quarter of 2017 and the third quarter of 2019, as well as failing to submit its Annual Fee for the calendar years 2018 and 2019. The Citation ordered the Institution to submit the delinquent STRF Assessment Reporting Forms and pay the delinquent Annual Fees. The Citation assessed an administrative fine of \$50.00 for the violations.
- 16. On July 10, 2020, the Institution submitted a waiver of rights to appeal the Citation, along with a payment of the Administrative fine for \$50.00, and STRF Assessment Reporting Forms.
- 17. On July 23, 2020, the Bureau mailed a letter to the Institution confirming the Bureau received the Administrative Fine payment in the amount of \$50.00 for Citation 1920323, and requested the Institution comply with the outstanding Order of Abatement which was to submit the Annual Fee.
- 18. On August 4, 2020, the Bureau's Citation Unit confirmed with the Bureau's STRF Unit that the Institution correctly submitted the delinquent STRF Assessment Reporting Forms.

- 1		
1	The Bureau mailed three consecutive demand letters on August 20, 2020, September 17, 2020,	
2	and November 12, 2020 respectively, to the Institution demanding the Institution submit the	
3	Annual Fee pursuant to the Order of Abatement. To date, the Institution has not submitted their	
4	Annual Fee for 2018 and 2019, and therefore, have not complied with Citation 1920323.	
5	CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE	
6	(Failure to Abate Citation)	
7	19. Respondent subjected its Accredited Institution Approval to Operate to disciplinary	
8	action under title 5, California Code of Regulations, sections 75020, subdivision (c)(4) and	
9	75050, subdivision (b), for failing to comply with an order of abatement in Citation Number	
10	1920323, affirmed by the Bureau on or about June 11, 2020. The circumstances are set forth in	
11	paragraphs 15 through 18, above.	
12	PRAYER	
13	WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged,	
14	and that following the hearing, the Director of the Department of Consumer Affairs issue a	
15	decision:	
16	1. Revoking Approval to Operate, School Code Number 0702241, issued to Frederick	
17	W. Taylor University;	
18	2. Ordering Frederick W. Taylor University to pay the Bureau for Private Postsecondary	
19	Education the reasonable costs of the investigation and enforcement of this case, pursuant to	
20	Business and Professions Code section 125.3; and,	
21	3. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper.	
22		
23	DATED: <u>"6/1/2021"</u> <u>"Original signature on file"</u> DEBORAH COCHRANE	
24	Chief	
25	Bureau for Private Postsecondary Education	
26	Department of Consumer Affairs State of California	
27	Complainant	
28	SD2021800420 82861956.docx	
-		